
 
 

    Model / Modèle / Modelo 9106 
 

6 SHEET STRIP CUT PAPER SHREDDER 

DESTRUCTEUR DE PAPIER AVEC COUPE EN BANDES DE 6 
FEUILLES 

TRITURADORA DE PAPEL CORTE EN TIRAS DE 6 HOJAS 

 

 
Read and save this owners manual for future reference 

Lisez et sauvegardez ce les proprietaries manuels pour la future référence 

Lea y salve este a los propietarios manuales pare la referencia futura 
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6 Sheet Strip Cut Paper Shredder 
 
PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

 

 

A - 3 Function Control Switch 

B - Shredder Head 

C - Paper Feed Opening 

D - Plastic Waste Bin 

 
3 FUNCTION CONTROL SWITCH 

 

AUTO - Shredder in standby 
mode, shredding starts when 
paper sheets are inserted into the 
feed opening. 
OFF - Shredder is off and will not 
run. 
REV - Shredder will rotate in 
opposite direction, forcing paper to 
exit at top. 

 
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 

 

Model #:  
9106 

Weight:  
17.6 lbs./ 8.0 kg. 

Capacity:  
6 Sheets 

Power Input:  
120v 

Shred Type:  
Strip Cut 

Motor power:  
170W 

Avg. Shred Size: 
0.27 in. / 7 mm 

Bin Capacity:  
2.9 gal/11L 

Feed Opening:  
8.7 in/220mm 

Noise level:  
72dB load 

Height:  
11.9 in /302mm 

Max. Run Time (min):  
1.5 on / 40 off 

Width:  
11 in/280 mm 

Speed (Ft. Per Min.) 9.8 

Depth:  
5.75 in/146mm 

Can Shred:  
Paper 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY GUIDELINES 
� Do not exceed maximum recommended number of sheets when feeding paper into 

shredder. 
� Do not put paper clips or staples into shredder to avoid damaging the blades. 
� Do not put adhesive paper, tapes or cloth into shredder to avoid damaging the 

blades. 
� Always unplug the shredder before cleaning the waste bin. 
� Unplug the shredder if not in use for extended periods of time. 
� Keep ties, jewelry, hair, etc. away from the shredder feed opening to insure personal 

safety. 
� Avoid touching the feed opening with hands.  
� Keep aerosol products away from shredder as these can damage motor. 
� Do not place near heat sources or in humid environment for a extended periods of 

time. 
� Place shredder far away from areas frequented by children and pets. 
� Product is not intended for use by children (product is not a toy).  
OPERATION 
1. Read and follow all safety instructions before using the shredder. 
2. Make sure that shredder head is resting securely on top of waste bin. 
3. Insert the power cord into electrical outlet. 
4. Turn switch to “AUTO” position, putting shredder in standby mode. 
5. Insert sheet of paper into the feed opening and shredder should automatically begin 

shredding. 
6. Once paper has cleared the shredder head, shredder should return to standby mode.  
EMPTY WASTE BIN 
1. Unplug the shredder power cord from the electrical outlet. 
2. Remove the shredder head from the waste bin by lifting it straight up. 
3. Empty the waste bin. 
4. Replace Shredder head on waste bin 
5. Plug shredder power cord back into outlet. 
CLEARING PAPER JAMS 
1. Turn the switch to “REV” position. 
2. Shredder will rotate in opposite direction expelling any jammed paper out top of 

shredder head. 
3. Once the Shredder head has been cleared, turn the switch back to the “AUTO” 

position.  
4. Reduce the number of sheets to be shredded at one time. 
OVERHEAT PROTECTION 
1. Frequent or continuous use may cause motor to exceed normal operating 

temperature. 
2. After approximately 1 ½ minutes of continuous operation, the overheat protection 

feature causes motor to shut off. 
3. Unplug the shredder power cord from the electrical outlet and allow shredder motor 

to cool (approximately 40 minutes to completely cool). 
4. Once the motor has cooled it will return to normal operation. 
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TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS 
PROBLEM: Shredder motor continues to run after shredding is complete. 

CAUSE:  The waste bin is full and not allowing paper to exit shredder head. 
SOLUTION: Unplug the shredder and empty the waste bin. 

 
 

PROBLEM: Shredded paper does not completely exit shredder head. 
CAUSE:  Shredded paper is caught in the blade slots. 

SOLUTION: Turn switch to “REV” position to clear.  You may also need to unplug 
shredder and manually remove paper from shredder exit.   

 
 

PROBLEM: Shredder does not run when paper is fed into feed opening. 
CAUSE: Paper is not entering feed opening at a proper angle to touch activating 

sensor. 
SOLUTION: Remove and adjust the position of the paper so that activates the motor. 

 
CAUSE:  Paper is too thin, soft, wrinkled to activate shredder motor. 

SOLUTION: Remove paper and fold it before inserting it into shredder. 
 
 

PROBLEM: Paper is jammed and shredder does not run in “AUTO” position. 
CAUSE: Too many sheets of paper are being fed into shredder at one time. 

SOLUTION: Turn switch to “REV” position and clear. 
 
 

PROBLEM: Shredder does not run in “AUTO” or “REV” position. 
CAUSE: Motor exceeded operating temperature, overheat protection feature shut 

it off. 
SOLUTION: Unplug the shredder and allow it to cool at least 40 minutes before using 

again. 
 

CONSUMER ASSISTANCE  
EMAIL: LHLPCustomerService@LHLPinc.com 

ADDRESS:  
 

Consumer Assistance Dept. 
LH Licensed Products, Inc. 
860 East Sandhill Avenue 
Carson, CA 90746 USA   

TELEPHONE: US/Canada 1-877-354-5457 (Toll Free) 
Australia  0011-800-5325-7000 (Toll Free)  
Germany  00-800-5325-7000 (Toll Free) 

CALL CENTER  HOURS: US/Canada 7am – 5pm (PST)  Mon - Fri    
Australia 12am - 10am (AEST) Tue–Sat    
Germany 4pm - 2am (CET)  Mon–Fri    

CALL BACK  HOURS: Australia 12am – 3pm (AEST) Tue–Sat    
Germany 4pm - 7am (CET)  Mon–Fri    

INTERNATIONAL CALL BACK  HOURS:  
If you need to speak with a consumer assistant and cannot contact us during the Call Center 
hours above, please send an email or leave a telephone message, including your Name, 
Telephone Number and  the best time for us to contact you during the Call Back hours 
above. Your call will be returned next working day. 

 
 
 



 4

LIMITED WARRANTY 

LH Licensed Products, Inc., (“LHLP, Inc.”) warrants that for a period of one (1) 
year from the date of purchase, this product will be free from structural or 
mechanical defects resulting from materials or workmanship. LHLP, Inc., at its 
sole option and as the purchaser’s sole remedy under this warranty, will repair 
or replace this product or any component of the product found to be defective 
during the warranty period. Replacement or repair will be made with a new or 
remanufactured product or component. If the product is no longer available, 
replacement may be made with a similar product of equal or greater value. 
THIS IS YOUR EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. 
 
This warranty is only valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of 
initial retail purchase and is not transferable. You must keep the original sales 
receipt. Proof of purchase is required to obtain warranty service.  
 
LHLP, Inc. dealers, service centers, or retail stores selling this product do not 
have the right to alter, modify or in any way change the terms and conditions 
of this warranty. 
 
This warranty does not apply to the finish on the product. This warranty does 
not cover normal wear and tear of parts or damage resulting from any of the 
following: negligent use or misuse of the product, use contrary to the 
operating instructions, disassembly, repair or alteration by anyone other than 
LHLP, Inc. or an authorized service center, improper installation, or exposure 
to extremes of heat or humidity. Further, the warranty does not cover Acts of 
God, such as fire, flood, hurricanes and tornadoes.  
 
LHLP, Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damages 
caused by the breach of any express or implied warranty or otherwise relating 
to the sale of this product. LHLP, Inc. is also not responsible for: costs 
associated with removing or installing the product; damage or loss of the 
contents of the product; nor for the unauthorized removal of the contents; or 
damages incurred during shipment.  
 
THE ABOVE WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND 
LHLP, INC. DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL OTHER COVENANTS AND 
WARRANTIES.  
 
Except to the extent prohibited by applicable law, any implied warranty of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is limited in duration to the 
duration of the above warranty period. Some states, provinces or jurisdictions 
do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from state to state, 
or province to province, or jurisdiction to jurisdiction. 
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Destructeur De Papier Avec Coupe En Bandes De 6 Feuilles 
 
VUE D’ENSEMBLE DU PRODUIT 

 

 

A - Commutateur de commande des 
fonctions  

 
B - Tête du destructeur 
 
C - Ouverture du dispositif d’alimentation en 

papier 
 
D - Corbeille à papier en plastique 
 

 
COMMUTATEUR DE COMMANDE DE 3 FONCTIONS  

 

AUTO – Destructeur en mode d’attente (standby), la 
destruction commence lorsque la feuille est introduite 
dans l’ouverture du dispositif d’alimentation. 
OFF – Le destructeur est éteint et ne fonctionnera pas.  
REV – Le destructeur permutera dans la direction 
opposée, forçant la feuille de papier à sortir par le 
dessus. 

 
SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT 
 

Modèle # :  
9106 

 

Poids:  
17.6 lbs./ 8.0 kg. 

Capacité:  
6 feuilles 

Puissance:  
120v 

Type de déchiquetage::  
Coupe en bandes 

Puissance du moteur:  
170W 

Ouverture dudispositif d’alimentation:: 
8,7 po/220mm 

Cap. Corbeille: 
2.9 gal/11L 

Taille moyenne du déchiquetage:  
0,27 po/ 7 mm 

Niveau de bruit:  
72dB une charge 

Hauteur:  
11.9 po /302mm 

Durée de Fonctionnement (min.): 
1.5 en marche /40 en arrêt 

Largeur:  
11 in/280 mm 

Vitesse (pied par min.)  
9.8 

Profondeur:  
5.75 in/146mm 

Peut déchiqueter:  
Papier 
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LIGNES DIRECTRICES IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ 
� Ne pas dépasser le nombre maximum recommandé de feuilles lors de l’alimentation en 

papier du destructeur 
� Ne pas placer des trombones ou des agrafes dans le destructeur pour éviter 

d’endommager les lames 
� Ne pas placer du papier gommé, des rubans adhésifs ou des étoffes dans le destructeur 

pour éviter d’endommager les lames 
� Toujours débrancher le destructeur avant de nettoyer la corbeille à papier. 
� Débrancher le destructeur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une période de temps 

étendue. 
� Tenir les cravates, les bijoux et les cheveux loin de l’ouverture du dispositif d’alimentation 

du  destructeur pour assurer votre sécurité personnelle.  
� Éviter de toucher l’ouverture du dispositif d’alimentation avec les mains.  
� Tenir les produits d’aérosols loin du destructeur car ils peuvent endommager le moteur 
� Ne pas placer le destructeur près de sources de chaleur ou dans un environnement 

humide pendant des périodes de temps étendues. 
� Placer le destructeur loin des zones fréquentées par les enfants et les animaux 

domestiques.   
� L’utilisation du produit n’est pas destiné aux enfants (le produit n’est pas un jouet) 

FONCTIONNER 
1. Lire et suivre toutes les instructions de sécurité avant d’utiliser le destructeur 
2. Veiller à ce que la tête du destructeur soit posée solidement sur le dessus de la corbeille à 

papier. 
3. Introduire le cordon d’alimentation dans la prise de courant. 
4. Placer le commutateur sur la position « AUTO », mettant le destructeur en mode d’attente 

(standby).  
5. Introduire une feuille de papier dans l’ouverture du dispositif d’alimentation et le 

destructeur devrait commencer automatiquement à déchiqueter. 
6. Une fois que la feuille de papier est passée et sortie de la tête du destructeur, ce dernier 

devrait revenir en mode d’attente (standby). 

VIDER LA CORBEILLE À PAPIER 
1. Débrancher le cordon électrique du destructeur de la prise de courant. 
2. Enlever la tête du destructeur de la corbeille à papier en la soulevant vers le haut.  
3. Vider la corbeille à papier. 
4. Replacer la tête du destructeur sur la corbeille à papier. 
5. Rebrancher le cordon électrique du destructeur dans la prise. 

DÉGAGER LES ENTASSEMENTS DE PAPIERS 
1. Mettre le commutateur sur la position « REV » 
2. Le destructeur permutera dans la direction opposée et rejettera tout papier entassé du 

haut de la tête du destructeur. 
3. Une fois que la tête du destructeur est dégagée, remettre le commutateur sur la position 

« AUTO »   
4. Réduire le nombre de feuilles devant être déchiquetées en une seule fois. 

PROTECTION CONTRE LA SURCHAUFFE 
1. Une utilisation fréquente ou continue peut causer au moteur du destructeur de dépasser la 

température normale de fonctionnement. 
2. Après approximativement 1 ½ minute de fonctionnement continu, la caractéristique de 

protection contre la surchauffe met en arrêt le moteur.  
3. Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation du destructeur de la prise de courant et laisser 

refroidir le moteur (approximativement 40 minutes).  
4. Une fois le moteur refroidi, son fonctionnement normal reprendra son cours.  
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CONSEILS DE DIAGNOSTICS DE PANNE 

PROBLÈME: Le moteur du destructeur continue de fonctionner une fois que le déchiquetage 

est terminé. 

CAUSE:  La corbeille à papier est pleine et ne permet pas au papier de sortir de la tête du 
destructeur. 

SOLUTION: Débrancher le destructeur et vider la corbeille à papier. 
  

PROBLÈME: Le papier déchiqueté ne sort pas entièrement de la tête du destructeur. 

CAUSE:  Le papier déchiqueté est bloqué dans les fentes des lames.  

SOLUTION: Mettre le commutateur sur la position « REV » pour débloquer Il est aussi 
possible que vous deviez débrancher le destructeur et enlever manuellement le 
papier de la sortie du destructeur.     

PROBLÈME: Le destructeur ne fonctionne pas lorsque le papier est placé dans l’ouverture du 
dispositif d’alimentation. 

CAUSE: Le papier n’est pas placé dans l’ouverture du dispositif d’alimentation sous le 
bon angle pour pouvoir activer le capteur. 

SOLUTION: Enlever et ajuster la position du papier de façon à activer le moteur. 
 

CAUSE:  La feuille de papier est trop fine, froissée, lisse pour activer le moteur du 
destructeur. 

SOLUTION: Enlever le papier et le plier avant de l’introduire dans le destructeur. 
  

PROBLÈME: Le papier est entassé et le destructeur ne fonctionne pas en position « AUTO ». 

CAUSE: Trop de feuilles de papier sont introduites dans le destructeur en une seule fois.  

SOLUTION: Mettre le commutateur sur la position « REV » et dégager les feuilles 
  

PROBLÈME: Le destructeur ne fonctionne pas en position « AUTO » et « REV ». 

CAUSE: Le moteur a dépassé la température de fonctionnement et la caractéristique de 
protection contre la surchauffe l’a arrêté. 

SOLUTION: Débrancher le destructeur et laisser refroidir pendant au moins 40 minutes avant 
sa prochaine utilisation.     

ASSISTANCE AUX CONSOMMATEURS 
COURRIEL LHLPCustomerService@LHLPinc.com 

ADRESSE:  
 

Consumer Assistance Dept. 
LH Licensed Products, Inc., 
860 East Sandhill Avenue, 
Carson, CA 90746 États-Unis   

TÉLÉPHONE: États-Unis/Canada 1-877-354-5457  (numéro sans frais) 
Australie  0011-800-5325-7000 (numéro sans frais)  
Allemagne  00-800-5325-7000  (numéro sans frais) 

HEURES OUVRABLES POUR 
APPEL AU CENTRE: 

États-Unis/Canada 7H00 – 17H00 (HNP)  Lun - Ven    
Australie 12H00 - 10H00 (AEST) Mar–Sam    
Allemagne 16H00 - 2H00 (HEC)  Lun–Ven    

HEURES OUVRABLES POUR 
RAPPEL: 

Australie 12H00 - 15H00 (AEST) Mar–Sam    
Allemagne 16H00 - 7H00 (HEC)  Lun–Ven    

HEURES OUVRABLES POUR RAPPEL INTERNATIONAL::  
Si  vous souhaitez parler à un assistant au consommateur et vous ne pouvez pas nous 
contacter durant  les heures d'appel du centre ci-dessus, veuillez nous envoyer un courriel 
ou laisser un message téléphonique en indiquant votre nom, numéro de téléphone ainsi que 
l'heure à laquelle nous pouvons vous contacter durant les heures de rappel ci-dessus. Vous 
recevrez une réponse à votre appel le lendemain, si ce jour est ouvrable. 
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
LH Licensed Products, Inc., (“LHLP, Inc.”) garantit ce produit contre tout défaut 
mécanique ou de structure provenant des matériaux ou de la fabrication pendant une 
période d’un (1) an à partir de la date d’achat.  LHLP, Inc., seul, a l'option et comme 
unique recours de l’acheteur en vertu de cette garantie, de réparer ou de remplacer ce 
produit ou toute composante de ce produit étant défectueuse pendant la période de 
garantie. Le remplacement ou la réparation seront réalisés aux moyens de produits ou 
composantes reconstruits.  Si le produit n’est plus disponible, son remplacement se 
fera avec un produit similaire ou de valeur égale ou supérieure. CECI EST VOTRE 
GARANTIE EXCLUSIVE. 
 
Cette garantie n’est seulement valable que pour l’acheteur d’origine au détail à partir 
de la date d’achat initial et elle n’est pas transférable. Il vous faudra garder le reçu 
d’achat d’origine. Le justificatif d’achat est nécessaire pour l'exécution de cette 
garantie.  
 
Les concessionnaires, centres de service ou magasins au détail de LHLP, Inc. qui 
vendent ce produit n’ont pas le droit d’altérer, de modifier ou de changer d’une 
quelconque façon que ce soit les conditions générales de cette garantie. 
 
Cette garantie ne s’applique pas à la finition sur le produit. Cette garantie ne couvre 
pas l’usure normale des pièces ou les dommages provenant de ce qui suit : une 
utilisation négligente ou une mauvaise utilisation du produit, une utilisation contraire 
aux instructions de fonctionnement, une réparation ou une modification par quiconque 
autre que LHLP, Inc. ou un centre de service autorisé, une installation incorrecte ou 
une exposition à une humidité ou à une chaleur extrêmes. En outre, la garantie ne 
couvre pas les catastrophes naturelles comme les feux, les inondations, les ouragans 
et les tornades.  
 
LHLP, Inc. n’est pas responsable de tout dommage direct ou indirect causé par 
l’inexécution de toute garantie expresse ou tacite ou autre relative à la vente de ce 
produit. LHLP, Inc. n’est aussi pas responsable: des coûts associés à l’enlèvement ou 
l’installation du produit ; des dommages ou des pertes du contenu du produit ; de 
l’enlèvement non autorisé du contenu ; ou des dommages produits lors de 
l’expédition.   
 
LA GARANTIE CI-DESSUS REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, 
EXPRESSES OU TACITES, Y COMPRIS TOUTES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE OU D'APTITUDE À UN USAGE PARTICULIER ET LHLP, INC. DÉCLINE 
TOUT AUTRE CONVENTION ET GARANTIE.  
 
Sauf par ce qui est interdit par la loi applicable, toute garantie tacite marchande ou 
d'aptitude pour un usage particulier est limitée à la durée de la période de garantie ci-
dessus. Certains états, provinces ou juridictions ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la 
limite des dommages directs ou indirects ou la limite sur la durée de la garantie tacite, 
par conséquent il se peut que la limite ou l'exclusion ne s’applique pas à vous. Cette 
garantie vous donne des droits spécifiques et il se peut que vous ayez aussi d'autres 
droits qui varient d'états en états ou de provinces en provinces ou de juridiction en 
juridiction. 
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Triturador De Papel De Seis Hojas Cortadas En Tiras 
 

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL DEL PRODUCTO 

 

 

A - Interruptor de control de 3 
funciones  

B - Tapa del triturador 

C - Apertura para alimentar el 
papel 

D - Recipiente de plástico para el   
papel triturado 

 

 

INTERRUPTOR DE CONTROL DE 3 FUNCIONES 

 

AUTO - Triturador en modalidad de 
espera, comienza a triturar cuando se 
inserta el papel en la apertura de 
alimentación. 
OFF – El triturador está apagado y no 
funcionará. 
REV - El triturador girará en la dirección 
opuesta, forzando al papel a salir por 
encima. 

 

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO 
Modelo l# :  
9106 

Peso:  
17.6 lbs./ 8.0 kg. 

Capacidad:  
6 hojas 

Potencia alimentada::  
120v 

Tipo de trituración: 
Cortado en tiras 

Potencia del motor: 
170W 

Tamaño promedio de trituración: 
0.27 pul. / 7 mm 

Capacidad del recipiente::  
2.9 gal/11L 

Apertura de alimentación: 
8.7 pul. /220mm 

Nivel de ruido:  
72dB bajo carga 

Dimensiones (H):  
11.9 pul. /302mm 

Tiempo máximo de marcha (min): 
1.5 on / 40 off 

Dimensiones (W):  
11 pul. /280 mm 

Velocidad (pies por min): 
9.8 

Dimensiones (D): 
5.75 pul. /146mm 

Puede triturar:  
El papel 
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IMPORTANTES LINEAMIENTOS DE SEGURIDAD 
� No exceda el número máximo recomendado de hojas que alimenta en el triturador 
� No ponga en el triturador sujetapapeles ni grapas, para evitar dañar las cuchillas. 
� No ponga en el triturador papel adhesivo, cinta adhesiva ni ningún otro material, para 

evitar dañar las cuchillas 
� Antes de limpiar el recipiente para papel triturado, siempre debe primero 

desenchufar el triturador. 
� Desenchufe el triturador cuando no lo esté utilizando por largos periodos de tiempo. 
� Debe tener cuidado que las corbatas, joyas, pelo, etc. no se enreden en la apertura 

para alimentar el triturador y así proteger su seguridad personal. 
� Evite tocar con las manos la apertura de alimentación.  
� Los productos de aerosol se deben mantener alejados del triturador, porque éstos 

pueden dañar el  motor 
� Nunca coloque el triturador cerca de alguna fuente de calor o en un ambiente 

húmedo por largos periodos de tiempo. 
� Coloque el triturador lejos de áreas frecuentadas por niños y mascotas. 
� El producto no se ha fabricado para que los niños lo puedan usar (el producto no es 

un juguete)  

OPERACIÓN 
1. Lea y siga las instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar el triturador. 
2. Compruebe que la tapa del triturador descansa fijamente sobre el recipiente. 
3. Inserte el cordón de electricidad en la toma de corriente. 
4. Gire el interruptor a la posición de “AUTO”, y ponga el triturador en la modalidad de 

espera. 
5. Inserte una hoja de papel en la apertura de alimentación, y el triturador 

automáticamente comenzará a triturar. 
6. Una vez que el papel haya salido de la tapa del triturador, el triturador debe regresar 

a la modalidad de espera. 

PARA VACIAR EL RECIPIENTE PARA PAPEL TRITURADO 
1. Desenchufe el cordón de electricidad del triturador de la toma de corriente. 
2. Retire la tapa del triturador del recipiente, levantándola directamente hacia arriba. 
3. Vacíe el recipiente para papel triturado. 
4. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del triturador sobre el recipiente. 
5. Enchufe el cordón de electricidad en la toma de corriente. 

PARA DESATASCAR EL PAPEL 
1. Gire el interruptor de control a la posición de “REV” 
2. El triturador girará en la dirección opuesta y expulsará el papel que pueda estar 

atascado por la tapa del triturador. 
3. Cuando la tapa del triturador haya quedado desatascada, gire el interruptor 

nuevamente a la posición de  “AUTO”. 
4. Reduzca el número de hojas a ser trituradas a la misma vez. 

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBRECALENTAMIENTO 
1. El uso continuo y frecuente del triturador puede ser causa que el motor del triturador 

exceda la temperatura normal de operación. 
2. Pasados aproximadamente 1 ½ minutos de operación continua, el elemento de 

protección de sobrecalentamiento hace que el motor se apague. 
3. Desenchufe el cordón de electricidad del triturador de la toma de corriente y deje que 

el motor del  triturador se enfríe (aproximadamente 40 minutos). 
4. Después que el motor se haya enfriado, regresa a la operación normal  
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SUGERENCIAS PARA LA REPARACIÓN DE AVERÍAS 
PROBLEMA: El motor del triturador continúa funcionando después de haber terminado la 

trituración. 

CAUSA:  El recipiente está llena y no deja que el papel salga de la tapa del triturador. 

SOLUCIÓN: Desenchufe el triturador y vacíe el recipiente.   
PROBLEMA: El papel triturado no sale completamente de la tapa del triturador. 

CAUSA:  El papel triturado se queda en las ranuras de la cuchilla. 

SOLUCIÓN: Gire el interruptor hacia la posición de “REV” para que se desatasque.  Es 

posible que tenga que desenchufar el triturador y retirar el papel manualmente.     
PROBLEMA: El triturador no funciona cuando se alimenta el papel por la apertura de 

alimentación. 

CAUSA:  El papel no entra dentro de la apertura de alimentación al ángulo apropiado, 

como para tocar y activar el sensor. 

SOLUCIÓN: Retire y ajuste la posición del papel para que active el motor. 
 

CAUSA:  El papel es demasiado delgado, suave, arrugado como para activar el motor. 

SOLUCIÓN: Retire el papel y dóblelo antes de insertarlo dentro del triturador.   
PROBLEMA: El papel está atascado y el triturador no funciona en la posición de “AUTO”. 

CAUSA:  Demasiadas hojas de papel se alimentan a la vez, dentro del triturador. 

SOLUCIÓN: Gire el interruptor a la posición de “REV” y desatásquelo   
PROBLEMA: El triturador no funciona en la posición de “AUTO” o de “REV”. 

CAUSA:  El motor excede la temperatura de operación, y el elemento de protección de 

sobrecalentamiento, ha apagado el motor. 

SOLUCIÓN: Desenchufe el triturador y déjelo enfriar por lo menos por 40 minutos, antes de 

volverlo a utilizar.       
ASESORÍA AL CONSUMIDOR 

EMAIL: LHLPCustomerService@LHLPinc.com 

DIRECCIÓN:  
 

Consumer Assistance Dept. 
LH Licensed Products, Inc. 
860 East Sandhill Avenue 
Carson, CA 90746 USA   

TELÉFONO US/Canada 1-877-354-5457 (Toll Free) 
Australia  0011-800-5325-7000 (Toll Free)  
Alemania  00-800-5325-7000 (Toll Free) 

HORAS DEL CENTRO DE 
LLAMADAS: 

US/Canadá 7am – 5pm (PST)  lunes-viernes    
Australia 12am - 10am (AEST) martes–sábado    
Alemania 4pm - 2am (CET)  lunes–viernes   

HORAS PARA DEVOLVER LA 
LLAMADA: 

Australia 12am – 3pm (AEST) martes–sábado    
Alemania 4pm - 7am (CET)  lunes–viernes    

HORAS INTERNACIONALES PARA DEVOLVER LLAMADAS:  
Si necesita hablar con un asistente del consumidor y no puede comunicarse durante las 
horas regulares del Centro de Llamadas, le agradeceremos nos envíe un correo electrónico o 
deje un mensaje en el teléfono, dando su nombre, número de teléfono y la mejor hora para 
que nos comuniquemos con usted durante las Horas Para Devolver Llamadas anteriormente 
indicadas. Le devolveremos la llamada el siguiente día de trabajo. 
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA 
LH Licensed Products, Inc., (“LHLP, Inc.”) garantiza por un periodo de un (1) año, a partir de la 
fecha de compra, que este producto está libre de defectos estructurales o mecánicos como 
resultado de los materiales o de la mano de obra. LHLP, Inc., a su exclusiva opción y como único 
remedio bajo esta garantía, se encargará de reparar o reemplazar este producto o cualquier 
elemento del producto que encontremos está defectuoso, durante el periodo de la garantía. 
Realizaremos las reparaciones o le reemplazaremos el producto por uno nuevo o por uno 
manufacturado. Si ya no disponemos del producto, se lo podemos reemplazar por un producto 
similar o de igual o de mayor valor. ESTA ES SU EXCLUSIVA GARANTÍA. 
 
Esta garantía es válida únicamente para el comprador al detalle original, a partir de la fecha inicial 
de compra al detalle, y la garantía no es transferible. Usted debe guardar el recibo de compra 
original. Para que la garantía sea válida se debe presentar prueba de la compra.  
 
Los concesionarios de LHLP, Inc., así como los centros de servicio, o almacenes al detalle que 
vendan este producto no tienen derecho de alterar, modificar ni de ninguna otra manera cambiar 
los términos y condiciones de esta garantía. 
 
Esta garantía no se aplica al acabado del producto. Esta garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de 
las partes o los daños como resultado de lo siguiente: uso negligente o uso erróneo del producto, 
usarlo contrario a las instrucciones de operación, desensamblaje, reparación o alteración por 
alguien que no sea de LHLP, Inc. o por un centro de servicio autorizado, instalación incorrecta, o 
haberlo expuesto a extremo calor o humedad. Además, la garantía no cubre Actos de Dios, tales 
como fuego, inundaciones, huracanes y tornados.  
 
LHLP, Inc. no será responsable por ningún daño incidental o consecuencial, causado por haber 
quebrantado cualquier garantía expresa o implicada o de alguna otra manera relacionada con la 
venta de este producto. LHLP, Inc. tampoco es responsable por: los costos asociados al sacar e 
instalar el producto equivocadamente; daños o pérdida del contenido del producto; como 
tampoco por haber retirado sin autorización el contenido; o los daños incurridos durante el 
embarque.  
 
LA ANTERIOR GARANTÍA ES A CAMBIO DE CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS 
O IMPLICADAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE SER 
APROPIADA PARA ALGÚN FIN EN PARTICULAR, Y LHLP, INC. DECLINA CUALQUIER Y TODA 
RESPONSABILIDAD Y TODOS LOS OTROS PACTOS Y GARANTÍAS QUE PUEDAN EXISTIR.  
 
Excepto hasta el punto que lo prohíban las leyes aplicables, cualquier garantía de comercialidad 
o de ser apropiado para un fin en particular es limitado en duración a la garantía anterior. Algunos 
estados, provincias o jurisdicciones no permiten las exclusiones o limitaciones de daños 
incidentales o consecuenciales o limitaciones en cuánto al tiempo que duran las garantías 
implicadas o de las exclusiones que no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le provee derechos 
legales específicos; usted también puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar de estado a 
estado, o de provincia a provincia, o de  jurisdicción a jurisdicción. 
 
 

 

 13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Honeywell Trademark is used under license from Honeywell International inc.  
Honeywell International inc. makes no representations or warranties with respect  
to this product. 
 
La marque déposée Honeywell est utilisée avec autorisation d'Honeywell International Inc. 
Honeywell international Inc. ne fait aucune affirmation et n’offre aucune garantie  
au sujet de ce produit. 
 
La marca Honeywell se usa bajo licencia otorgada por Honeywell International Inc.  
Honeywell International Inc. no hace ningún tipo de representación ni garantía con  
respecto a este producto. 
 
 
 
 
   

   Manufactured by 
LH Licensed Products, Inc. 
860 East Sandhill Avenue 
Carson, CA 90746 
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